BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS: 

SECTION 1:  The City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice to be 
published of the Council’s intention to issue certificates of obligation, in one or more series, in the 
principal amount not to exceed TEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($10,110,000) for the purpose of paying contractual obligations to be incurred for (i) constructing, 
acquiring, purchasing, renovating, enlarging, equipping, and improving waterworks and sewer 
system properties and facilities, including the acquisition of land and rights-of-way therefor, (ii)

[...]

on February 10, 2026, at the City Municipal Complex located at City Hall, 120 El Chico 
Trail, Suite A, Willow Park, Texas 76087, and, during such meeting, the City Council will consider 
the passage of an ordinance authorizing the issuance of certificates of obligation, in one or more 
series, in an amount not to exceed TEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($10,110,000) for the purpose of paying contractual obligations to be incurred for (i) constructing, 
acquiring, purchasing, renovating, enlarging, equipping, and improving waterworks and sewer 
system properties and facilities, including the acquisition of land and rights-of-way therefor, (ii)

[...]

sound growth of the City.  As such, the City and Business Developer pursuant to the Program, and 

in recognition of the positive economic benefits which will accrue to the City due to the Business 

Developer’s efforts to develop and establish an approximately five thousand four hundred square 

foot (5,400 square foot) restaurant, called the Cork and Pig Tavern, to be located at 460 Shops 

Blvd Suite 101, Willow Park, Texas (the “Project”) hereby enter this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Business Developer estimates the total construction costs of the Project 

to be approximately Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) and that the Project will produce 

annual taxable sales of approximately Five Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($5,750,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Business Developer estimates that development and operation of the 

Project will result in the creation of the equivalent of approximately Thirty (30) to Forty (40) full-

time jobs and Ten (10) to Twenty (20) part time jobs;

[...]

(a) The Business Developer agrees that: 

(1) The Project will be constructed/renovated in accordance with all applicable laws, 

including, without limitation, all applicable City ordinances, adopted codes, and 

required permits, and will consist of approximately five thousand four hundred 

square feet (5,400 sq.ft) of restaurant space. 

(2) A certificate of occupancy shall be in place for the Project and the Project will be 

open for business no later than November 1, 2025. 

(3) The Project must remain open for business to the public (during normal store hours

[...]

Additionally, the final annual payment will include only ten (10) months 

(January to October 2030). 

(d) Chapter 380 Payments Maximum. The amount paid in annual payments to Business 

Developer under this Agreement, collectively, shall not exceed One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($150,000.00) over the term of this Agreement, such amount 

to be referred to herein as the “Chapter 380 Payments Maximum”. In no event shall the 

payments made under this Agreement exceed the Chapter 380 Payments Maximum.  The 

City’s obligations to pay the Business Developer the annual payments provided herein shall